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Format for ANSWERING REVIEWERS

January 12, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1120-review.doc).

Title: A diffuse hemolymphangioma of the rectum: A report of a rare case
Author: Gang Chen, Wei Cui, Xi-Qing Ji, Jun-Feng Du
Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1120
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated
2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
Response to Abstract
(1) At the beginning of your abstract you mention that hemolymphangiomas of the rectum are rare and usually diagnosed in patients with hematochezia. In the discussion you mention that this is the first case reported in literature. You have to decide: Is this the first case reported in literature? (I would agree!) So you shouldn’t mention things like “… usually gets diagnosed …”! You can refer to symptoms and diagnosis of rectal hemangioma (see ref.6) or small intestinal hemolymphangioma (Yan-Fei Fang, et al. World J Gastroenterol 2012, 18(7):2145).
   We appreciate this comment and abstract has been revised accordingly.

  Response to Introduction
(1) The whole introduction misses literature citations!
(2) Hemolymphangiomas were also reported in small intestine, spleen, esophagus, chest wall, mediastinum, adrenal gland and in the retroperitoneum. This should also be added to your enumeration (incl. lit. citation)
We appreciate those comments and citations of literatures has been added.
  Response to Case Report
(1) The patient presented with hematochezia and tenesmus which led to endoscopic evaluation. Was the hemolymphangioma the reason for bleeding? I would speculate, but you did not mention exactly. How did you/ the local hospital treat? Maybe you could mention these aspects in the text.
(2) You mention “… he had been treated as haemorrhoids at first”. What does that mean? Wasn’t it possible to distinguish the lesions from haemorrhoids via rectoscopy? In my opinion you should either argue that the lesion looked similar to haemorrhoids (so your comment is correct) or you should delete this sentence
We appreciate those comments. Revisions have been made as follows: Because it was hard to distinguish the rectal lesions from haemorrhoids by digital examination, he started on conservative treatments such as blood transfusion and local hemostasis at local hospital. Due to recurrent bleeding, colonoscopy was consequently performed.

(3) Second paragraph: Laparotomy was performed after CT, MRI and Endoscopy: What was the diagnosis that you have suspected? This should be mentioned! Further the macroscopic evaluation of the tumor/specimen/ intraoperative finding should be described before the frozen section! Then you should argue “because of the frozen section diagnosis a sphincter-saving procedure was performed!”.
We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows:① Based on the clinical and imaging evidence, preoperative diagnosis of of the lesions was cavernous rectal haemangioma.② Laparotomy showed diffuse colorectal proliferative lesions arising from sigmoid colon to anus with no ascites or peritoneal dissemination.
(4) Is it correct to write that the “tumor … infiltrated the entire wall …” Infiltration is a indication for malignancy! But no malignancy was detected! What did the precise microscopic report say?
We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows: Microscopic examination revealed a tumor which was composed of blood and lymphatic vessels mainly located in submucosa, occupied the entire intestinal wall, and extended into the surrounding fatty tissues
  Response to Discussion
(1) Maybe you could add some data about incidence/prevalence of hemolymphangiomas (see Yan-Fei Fang, et al. World J Gastroenterol 2012, 18(7):2145 who reported a similar case in small bowel) .
We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows: Hemolymphangioma is a very rare and benign tumor. Its incidence varies from 1.2 to 2.8 per 1000 newborns, and both genders are equally affected. 
(2) “When hemolymphangioma of the rectum exists …” (Discussion 1. paragraph): This sentence does not make sense! You show that it is existing!!
We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows: When hemolymphangioma of the intestine exists, the submucosal vascular and lymphatic network is affected, with many dilated, thin-walled and irregular blood and lymph fluid filled spaces, mainly located within the mucosa and submucosa.

(3) second paragraph need English language editing.

We appreciate this comment. This paper has been edited by Jing-Yun Ma Editorial Office.

(4) “Patients clinically presented recurrent, acute or chronic painless rectal bleeding, tenesmus.” Remember, this is the first case reported! So either you write that “hemolymphangiomas usually present …” (no matter of their origin), or you write that “our patient presented with hematochezia, analogue to reports of hemolymphangiomas of the small intestine (Yan-Fei Fang, et al.)

We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows: Hemolymphangioma of intestine is manifested clinically as recurrent, acute or chronic painless alimentary tract hemorrhage.
Response to References
(1) some more should be added.

We appreciate this comment. Related references have been added. 
Response to Tables and Figures
(1) Figure legend 3 and 4 should be more descriptively.

We appreciate this comment. Revisions have been made as follows: ① Diffuse colorectal proliferative lesions with no ascites or peritoneal dissemination were found during the operation. ② The rectal mass weighed 840g and measured 20×8×8cm, presenting as a cavernous, soft and compressible tumor.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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